

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

August 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. IN AFFIRMING CERTIFICATION OF A RULE 23 CLASS RIFE WITH INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY AND DAM- AGES ISSUES, THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED THE PRINCIPLES ELUCIDATED BY THIS COURT IN <i>DUKES</i> AND <i>COMCAST</i>	7
A. <i>Dukes</i> Confirms That Rule 23(a) Com- monality Requires That All Class Members Must Have Suffered A Common Injury Capable Of Class- wide Resolution	9
B. <i>Comcast</i> Confirms That A Rule 23(b)(3) Class May Not Be Certified Where No Reliable Means Exists For Measuring And Determining Class- wide Damages.....	11
II. READ TOGETHER, <i>DUKES</i> AND <i>COMCAST</i> COMPEL THE CONCLU- SION THAT CLAIMS FOR UNPAID WAGES INVOLVING HIGHLY INDI- VIDUALIZED LIABILITY AND DAM- AGES QUESTIONS ARE UNSUITABLE FOR CLASS TREATMENT.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PERMITTING THE AGGREGATION OF DISPARATE WAGE AND HOUR CLAIMS WOULD ARM THE PLAINTIFFS' BAR WITH A POWERFUL TOOL FOR FORCING EMPLOYERS INTO SUBSTANTIAL SETTLEMENTS HAVING LITTLE, IF ANYTHING, TO DO WITH THE UNDERLYING MERITS	21
A. Class-Based FLSA And State Wage-And-Hour Claims Have Increased Dramatically Over The Last Decade ..	21
B. Class Certification Often Leads To Settlement, Even Of Entirely Defensible Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 61 Stat. 84 (1947).....	15, 20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	25
<i>Bradford v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1159-TWT, 2015 WL 4717312 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 6, 2015).....	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Elder v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 12 C 1157, 2015 WL 3475968 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2015).....	17
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc., v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	15
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16, 19
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Hinterberger v. Catholic Health System</i> , 299 F.R.D. 22 (W.D.N.Y. 2014)	17
<i>Luiken v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McKeen-Chaplin v. Provident Savings Bank, FSB</i> , 21 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 1070, 2013 WL 5883794 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013)	17
<i>Pryor v. Aerotek Scientific, LLC</i> , 278 F.R.D. 516 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	16
<i>Stiller v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 611 (2014), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-55361 (9th Cir. Mar. 6, 2015) .	18, 19, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 216b.....	7, 8
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5, 9, 10

STATE STATUTES

Iowa Wage Payment Collection Law, Iowa Code §§ 91A.1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
--	---

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13,673, 79 Fed. Reg. 45,309 (Aug. 5, 2014)	23, 24
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2)	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Committee’s Note, <i>reprinted in</i> 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966)	8
Christopher M. Pardo, <i>The Cost of Doing Business: Mitigating Increasing Recession Wage and Hour Risks While Promoting Economic Recovery</i> , 10 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 1 (2009).....	23
Ernest J. Weinrib, <i>Legal Formalism: On the Immanent Rationality of Law</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 949 (1988)	14
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Resurrecting Trial By Statistics</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1459 (2015) ..	13, 14
Steven Bolanos, <i>Navigating Through the Aftermath of <u>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</u>: The Impact of Class Certification, and Options for Plaintiffs and Defendants</i> , 40 W. St. U. L. Rev. 179 (Spring 2013)	25, 26
Thomas H. Barnard & Amanda T. Quan, <i>Trying to Kill One Bird with Two Stones: The Use and Abuse of Class Actions and Collective Actions in Employment Litigation</i> , 31 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 387 (2014).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-14-69, FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT: The Department of Labor Should Adopt a More Systematic Approach to Developing Its Guidance (2013)	22
William C. Martucci & Jennifer K. Oldvader, <i>Addressing the Wave of Dual- Filed Federal FLSA and State Law “Off-the-Clock” Litigation: Strategies for Opposing Certification and A Proposal for Reform</i> , Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 433 (Spring 2010).....	22
